



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5755/2022**

AMIT KUMAR & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rudra Vikram Singh and
Mr. Abhsihek Singh, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the State
with SI Ajeet Kumar, PS Neb Sarai.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

% **26.04.2023**

CRL.M.A. 10960/2023 in CRL.M.C. 5755/2022

This is an application for modification of order dated 07.02.2023.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that vide order dated 09.11.2022, this court after hearing the petitioner had directed that till the next date of hearing the proceedings arising out of FIR 113/2021 registered at PS Neb Sarai under Sections 498A/406/34 IPC dated 06.04.2021 is stayed against the present petitioners. However, it was made clear that the proceedings qua remaining accused may proceed in accordance with the law.

However, 07.02.2022, the learned counsel submits that since matter could not reach and it was simply adjourned to 03.08.2023. It has been further submitted that the interim protection granted vide order dated 09.11.2022 may be extended till the next date i.e. 03.08.2023.



In view of the submissions made, the interim protection granted vide order dated 09.11.2022 may be extended till the next date i.e. 03.08.2023 i.e. the proceedings arising out of FIR 113/2021 registered at PS Neb Sarai under Sections 498A/406/34 IPC dated 06.04.2021 is stayed against the present petitioners.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

APRIL 26, 2023

Pallavi