



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5755/2022 & CRL.M.A. 22660/2022

AMIT KUMAR & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rudra Vikram Singh, Ms. Neetu Rani, Mr. Tarshith Bhardwaj and Ms. Rashmi, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for the State.
Mr. M.L. Yadav and Mr. Prashant, Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **14.02.2025**

1. The leaned counsel for the parties jointly state that both the parties are willing to amicably settle the matter. They further state that the matter be referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (Samadhan) [hereafter 'Medication Centre'].
2. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre, on 25.02.2025 at 2.30 PM and try to amicably settle the matter.
3. Re-notify the matter on 21.05.2025.
4. The petitioners as well as the complainant are at liberty to join the mediation proceedings along with their counsel through video conferencing.



5. Interim order (s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J
FEBRUARY 14, 2025/A

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)