



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5755/2022, CRL.M.A. 22660/2022

AMIT KUMAR & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Tarshith Bhardwaj, Proxy
Counsel (through VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for
the State with Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh, Advocate
SI Deepak Mahla, PS.: Neb Sarai

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

1. Notice could not be issued to the respondent no.2 for want of Process Fee.
2. Upon the petitioners taking requisite steps within a period of *one week*, issue fresh notice to the respondent no.2 by all permissible modes returnable on 30.09.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of service.
3. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

APRIL 27, 2026/bh